TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-23-0027

DATE: June 12, 2023

STATE: KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/12/2023

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky intends

to retire copper facilities in distribution area (DAs) 3109¢c, 4115, and
4112a of the Bowling Green wire center (BWLGKYMA), due to the
impact of a planned Kentucky Department of Transportation
(KYDOT) road move project. This road construction will improve
the 31-W By-pass, and KYDOT has requested AT&T Kentucky
remove or relocate its facilities in the way of this road project before
November 17, 2023. plans to migrate copper facilities customers to
existing Gigabit Passive Optical Network/Fiber-to-the-Premises
(GPON/FTTP) facilities and retire the copper facilities.

TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
G002 27 0003
H002 50 0005




AT&T KENTUCKY

KY-23-0027

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

Third Revised Page 27

EFFECTIVE: June 12, 2023

A2.22.1

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A2.22 TDM to IP Transition

General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

As a result of evolving network technology, the Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain
older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically
feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional

information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name

Flat Rate Schedule, PBX Trunks
Measured Rate Schedule, PBX Trunks
Auxiliary Line Service (Inward Service)
Trunk Lines

Network Access Service, Trunks
Foreign Exchange Service

Foreign Central Office Service

Private Branch Exchange Service
Trunk Lines

Direct-Inward-Dialing (DID) Service
Prestige Communications Service (PCS)
BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service

Toll Trunks (Toll Terminals)

Extension Service

Channels for Extension Line

Hot Line Service

Derived Data Channel Service

Data Transport Access Channel Service
ISDN - Business Service (IBS)
Primary Rate ISDN

BellSouth Channelized Trunks
BellSouth Remote Access Service

Effective Date

Wire Center Exchange
07/15/2020

PIVLKYMA Pineville
05/30/2022

BWLGKYMA Bowling Green
05/30/2022

EDVLKYMA Eddyville
05/30/2022

MYFDKYMA Mayfield
06/30/2022

MYFDKYMA Mayfield
06/12/2023

BWLGKYMA Bowling Green

Other Information
Distribution Area:
Distribution Areas
Distribution Areas
Distribution Areas
Distribution Areas

Distribution Areas

Reference
A3.2.1
A323
A3.17
A3.20
A3.26
A9.1
A9.2
All.l
All.2
Al12.7
Al2.16
Al12.26
Al3.14
Al13.24
Al13.25
Al13.56
A29.1
A29.2
A42.1
A42.3
A43.1
A47.1

4203PA

3104 and 5210

: 3106

: 1102, 3134, 4104,
: 1109

:3109c, 4115, 4112a

N)
N)



AT&T KENTUCKY PRIVATE LINE GUIDEBOOK

KY-23-0027

Fifth Revised Page 50

EFFECTIVE: June 12, 2023

B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

B2.15 TDM to IP Transition
B2.15.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

As a result of evolving network technology, the Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain
older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically
feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional

information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name

Sub Voice Grade Services — Series 1000 Channels
Voice Grade Service — Series 2000 Channels
Wired Music Service — Series 6000

SynchroNet Service

Effective Date

Wire Center Exchange
07/15/2020

PIVLKYMA Pineville
05/30/2022

BWLGKYMA Bowling Green
05/30/2022

EDVLKYMA Eddyville
05/30/2022

MYFDKYMA Mayfield
06/30/2022

MYFDKYMA Mayfield
06/12/2023

BWLGKYMA Bowling Green

Other Information

Distribution Area 4203PA
Distribution Areas: 3104 and 5210
Distribution Areas: 3106

Distribution Areas: 1102, 3134, 4104,
Distribution Areas: 1109

Distribution Areas: 3109c¢, 4115, 4112a

Reference
B103.2.1
B103.2.2
B103.24

B107.2

N)
N)



