## **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-23-0027

DATE: June 12, 2023

STATE: KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/12/2023

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky intends

to retire copper facilities in distribution area (DAs) 3109c, 4115, and 4112a of the Bowling Green wire center (BWLGKYMA), due to the

impact of a planned Kentucky Department of Transportation

(KYDOT) road move project. This road construction will improve the 31-W By-pass, and KYDOT has requested AT&T Kentucky remove or relocate its facilities in the way of this road project before November 17, 2023. plans to migrate copper facilities customers to existing Gigabit Passive Optical Network/Fiber-to-the-Premises

(GPON/FTTP) facilities and retire the copper facilities.

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G002	27	0003
H002	50	0005

(N) (N)

KY-23-0027 EFFECTIVE: June 12, 2023

## **A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

# A2.22 TDM to IP Transition

### **A2.22.1** General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

As a result of evolving network technology, the Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name	Reference
Flat Rate Schedule, PBX Trunks	A3.2.1
Measured Rate Schedule, PBX Trunks	A3.2.3
Auxiliary Line Service (Inward Service)	A3.17
Trunk Lines	A3.20
Network Access Service, Trunks	A3.26
Foreign Exchange Service	A9.1
Foreign Central Office Service	A9.2
Private Branch Exchange Service	A11.1
Trunk Lines	A11.2
Direct-Inward-Dialing (DID) Service	A12.7
Prestige Communications Service (PCS)	A12.16
BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service	A12.26
Toll Trunks (Toll Terminals)	A13.14
Extension Service	A13.24
Channels for Extension Line	A13.25
Hot Line Service	A13.56
Derived Data Channel Service	A29.1
Data Transport Access Channel Service	A29.2
ISDN - Business Service (IBS)	A42.1
Primary Rate ISDN	A42.3
BellSouth Channelized Trunks	A43.1
BellSouth Remote Access Service	A47.1

Effective Date Wire Center 07/15/2020	Exchange	Other Information
07/13/2020 PIVLKYMA 05/30/2022	Pineville	Distribution Area: 4203PA
BWLGKYMA 05/30/2022	Bowling Green	Distribution Areas: 3104 and 5210
EDVLKYMA 05/30/2022	Eddyville	Distribution Areas: 3106
MYFDKYMA 06/30/2022	Mayfield	Distribution Areas: 1102, 3134, 4104,
MYFDKYMA 06/12/2023	Mayfield	Distribution Areas: 1109
BWLGKYMA	Bowling Green	Distribution Areas: 3109c, 4115, 4112a

KY-23-0027 EFFECTIVE: June 12, 2023

## **B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

# **B2.15 TDM to IP Transition**

### **B2.15.1** General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

As a result of evolving network technology, the Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name	<u>Reference</u>
Sub Voice Grade Services – Series 1000 Channels	B103.2.1
Voice Grade Service – Series 2000 Channels	B103.2.2
Wired Music Service – Series 6000	B103.2.4
SynchroNet Service	B107.2

(N)

(N)

Effective Date	
----------------	--

<u>Wire Center</u> <u>Exchange</u> <u>Other Information</u> 07/15/2020

PIVLKYMA Pineville Distribution Area 4203PA

05/30/2022

BWLGKYMA Bowling Green Distribution Areas: 3104 and 5210

05/30/2022

EDVLKYMA Eddyville Distribution Areas: 3106

05/30/2022

MYFDKYMA Mayfield Distribution Areas: 1102, 3134, 4104,

06/30/2022

MYFDKYMA Mayfield Distribution Areas: 1109

06/12/2023

BWLGKYMA Bowling Green Distribution Areas: 3109c, 4115, 4112a